
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Date: Monday, 19 March 2018 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018, to be confirmed. 
 

3 - 10 

4  REDUCING OFFENDING BEHAVIOUR  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

11 - 16 

5  EDGE OF CARE SERVICES  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

17 - 20 

6  THE RESPONSE TO MISSING CHILDREN  
Report of the Director for Children’s Integrated Services 
 

21 - 26 

7  EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN IN CARE  
Report of the Director for Children’s Integrated Services 
 

27 - 34 

8  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL – 2017 HAVE YOUR SAY SURVEY 
RESULTS  
Report of the Director for Children’s Integrated Services 
 

35 - 44 

9  FORWARD PLANNER FOR THE 2018/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

45 - 48 

Public Document Pack



 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 15 January 2018 from 2.31 pm - 3.28 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Sam Webster 

Councillor Marcia Watson 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Beverley Beattie - Foster Carer 
Clive Chambers - Head of Service – Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Sharon Clarke - Service Manager, Children in Care 
Ian Crompton - Fostering and Adoption Practice Manager and Panel Advisor 
Racheal Osborne - CSE Coordinator and Missing Children's Team Manager 
Patrick Skeete - Representation and Complaints Manager 
Audrey Taylor - Service Manager, Fostering and Adoption 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
Jordan Whatman - Project Officer, Children in Care 
 
43  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
TM, Foster Carer representative 
Councillor Marcia Watson – personal reasons 
 
44  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
45  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 20 November 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
46  FOSTERING AND ADOPTION PANEL CHAIR’S REPORT 

 
Ian Crompton, Advisor to the Fostering and Adoption panel, presented a report on the 
Fostering and Adoption panels to the Board, highlighting the following points: 
 
 (a) the last year has been quite busy for the Fostering and Adoption panels. 

Nottingham City is one of the few local authorities which run combined panels for 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Parenting Board - 15.01.18 

 

fostering and for adoption. Feedback is requested from those who attend panel, 
and 98% said the experience was positive, stating they had the opportunity to 
ask questions and felt they were listened to.  In the last year the panel has 
started
[...]
ed benefits of the Arrest Screening Programme for CiC. 
 

 Practitioner Forums and training for Residential homes, Semi-independent providers and 
Foster Carers. 

 Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

Recommendation(s): 

1 For the Board to recognise the significance of the 5 year trend in reducing offending behaviour 
within the children in care (CiC) population. 
 

2 For the Board to recognise the importance of sustaining the work of the CiCPO to continue to 
improve outcomes for CiC.  
 

3 For the Board to recognise the further development of the YOT Lead role, and the benefits of 
broadening its scope to the wider Directorate. 
 

4 To note the continued drive for early identification and intervention in offending within the CiC 
population, to target resources and inform service development, and embed the use of 
restorative approaches to reduce the risk of offending across residential, semi-independent 
and foster care settings. This mirrors the Youth Justice Plan 2017-20. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
1.1 It is proposed that the role of CiCPO and YOT Lead, working in close partnership, is 

a model of best practice, as recognised by repeat Ofsted inspections. Other cities 
have looked to Nottingham City with a view to replicating this work. Nottingham City 
is the only known authority where a CiCPO and YOT Lead work in close collaboration 
and to this model. We propose this has contributed to the marked reduction in 
offending within the CiC population over time and that broadening the YOT Lead role 
benefits the wider Directorate. 

 
1.2 By developing and promoting earlier identification and intervention, and improved  

analysis of offending within the CiC population, we are better able to use 
opportunities to divert from prosecution, target resources and improve outcomes for 
CiC. 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 National reporting data is submitted annually, based on the Children in Care 

population in Nottingham Ci
[...]
MITTEE REPORTS ONLY) 

 
6.1 None, N/A 
 
7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
7.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 
 No        X 
 An EIA is not required because the report does not contain proposals or financial 

decisions. 
 
8 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

8.1 Joint Protocol Between; Children & Young Peoples Services, Nottinghamshire Police, 
Crown Prosecution Service and Nottingham City Youth Offending Team 

 
9 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
9.1 ‘In Care, Out of Trouble’ (2016) www.prisonreformtrust.org.uk/carereview 

Page 16

http://www.prisonreformtrust.org.uk/carereview


CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – MARCH 2018 
   

 Title of paper: Edge of Care Services 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director, Children’s 
Integrated Services 
 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Tracey Nurse- Head of Service, Children’s Social Care 
Tracey.nurse@nottinghamcity.gov.uk Tel: 0115 98764524 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Donna Stenton Groves - MST Supervisor 
Mark Ball – Edge of Care Hub Manager 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
•To update the Board on the current menu of services provided at the edge of care, to prevent 
family breakdown. 
 
•To provide a brief overview of the effectiveness of these services in keeping families together, and 
building resilience in order to avoid children com
[...]
m 
Manager 
racheal.osborne@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report sets out the local arrangements in place to respond to children who go missing from 
home or care. These arrangements have been established because children who go missing have 
a range of vulnerabilities, including the risk of potential sexual and criminal exploitation and 
trafficking. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

1 For the Corporate Parenting Board to note the content of this report. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Corporate Parenting Board members are asked to note this report given the 

implications for the safety and well-being of children in care.  
 
 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Children from all backgrounds will go missing, but there are some groups more likely 

to run away than others. Resea from care, home or foster placements each year. 
Page 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:clive.chambers@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:racheal.osborne@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


These children may face an increased risk of significant harm, including the potential 
of being of being exposed to the risk of alcohol and drugs, criminal and sexual 
exploitation and trafficking.rch suggests that nationally, 10,000 children run away  

 
2.2  As indicated in the previous report to the Corporate Parenting Board regarding 

missing children (March 2017), there are well established arrangements to respond to 
missing children in Nottingham City. 
[...]
r missing with no apparent risk. 

 
2.5  Local arrangements are comprised of a number of connected elements: 
 

 Operational – Work with missing children takes place in the context of the wider 
safeguarding arrangements. Other safeguarding measures make a direct 
contribution to promoting the safety of vulnerable children who go missing, e.g. the 
Multi Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) panel receives information about children 
who are at risk of sexual exploitation and also go missing. 
 

 The Sexual Exploitation Investigation Unit (SEIU) within the police have very 
recently employed a missing’s co-ordinator. This post holder will work closely with 
the Missing Children’s Team within the local authority to assist with early 
identification of any Child Sexual Exploitation concerns.  
 

 In addition to the wider arrangements, there are specific measures in place for 
missing children. Every month there is a meeting between Police and Children’s 
Social Care staff to discuss those children who have been reported missing most 
frequently, in the previous period. Managers from two of Nottingham City’s 
residential units attend these meetings in addition to the Head of Service for 
Safeguarding and Quality Assurance and the Missing Children’s Team Manager / Page 22



CSE Co-ordinator. Where a young person is identified as being particularly 
vulnerable, a meeting will take place to look at how best to support and protect 
them. This meeting will be chaired by a Team Manger or Independent Reviewing 
Officer and will involve staff from all agencies who work with the child and family. 
 

 
Return Interviews  
 
2.6   The Police share information about all young people who are reported missing with 

Nottingham City Council. The Police also notify Nottingham City when a young 
person has returned. This information sharing takes place with Nottingham City’s 
Missing Children team, which is a small team that is line-managed by the Child 
Sexual Exploitation Co-ordinator (CSE Co-ordinator). 

  
2.7   If a child goes missing on two or more occasions, or only once but is identified as 

being vulnerable, has been missing overnight or is under the age of 13 years, they 
will be offered a return interview. All return interviews are undertaken by someone 
independent, i.e. not responsible for the day to day care of the young person. Return 
interviews for children in care are always undertaken by someone independent of the 
placement where the young person lives. 

 
2.8  The primary purpose of a return interview is to identify / address safeguarding needs 

and signpost the young person and their family to support. Key to this is identifying 
the factors which led to the young person going missing. Consideration is given to 
both push factors, things that are causing the young person to be unhappy or feel 
unsafe, or pull factors, things outside the home that are attracting the young person.  

 
2.9  There is a secondary benefit from return interviews in that they provide potentially 

valuable insights into the experiences of the young person who went missing, which 
can be used to help protect other young people. The Missing Children’s Team 
Manager/CSE Co-ordinator reviews and authorises all return interviews from across 
the directorate and cross-references the information in them. This has enabled us to 
identify some young people who were missing but not being reported to the Police, 
potential locations where young people may congregate and potential adults of 
concern. This facility was not available on the initial transfer to Liquid Logic, but has 
since been reinstated.  

 
2.10  The Ofsted inspection in January 2017 identified the need to further strengthen work 

in relation to return interviews, and ensure that we maximise the impact of the 
information generated. We have already taken a number of measures in response to 
this: 

 

 The CSE Coordinator is once again able to review return interviews, and 
authorise t
[...]
CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

8.1 None. 
 
 
9 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
9.1 National College of Policing guidance  

https://www.app.college.police.uk/app-content/major-investigation-and-public-
protection/missing-persons/ 

 
9.2 Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Board Missing Children Protocol  
  
 

Page 25

https://www.app.college.police.uk/app-content/major-investigation-and-public-protection/missing-persons/
https://www.app.college.police.uk/app-content/major-investigation-and-public-protection/missing-persons/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – MARCH 2018 
   

 Title of paper: Educational Attainment of Children in Care 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director, Children’s 
Integrated Services 
 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Jasmin Howell - Service Manager, Virtual School 
jasmin.howell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Sarah Fielding – Director of Education 
sarah.fielding@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report provides an update of the work of the Nottingham City Virtual School and provides 
details of attainment in the 2016-17 academic year. 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Note and discuss the recent trends and current levels of educational attainment for 
Nottingham City’s Children in Care (CiC) in comparison to the performance of all children and 
CIC nationally.  
 

2 Note the current work and interventions of the Virtual School to promote and support the 
educational achievement of Nottingham City looked after children. 
 

3 Approve the actions identified and developments necessary to improve and enhance the work 
of the Nottingham City Virtual School. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 To ensure the Nottingham City Virtual School is discharging the Local Authority 

statutory duties to promote the educational achievement of its looked after children, 
through monitoring and tracking the educational outcomes of its children in care; 
identifying any emerging trends and advising and recommending interventions to 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jasmin.howell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.fielding@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

improve attainment and narrow the achievement gap between the performance of 
CiC and that of other pupils.  

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1. This report will consider the attainment of looked after children in Key Stage 1, 2 and 

4 during the academic year 2016-17.  
 
2.2. The Virtual School has a responsibility to monitor, track, promote and support the 

educational achievement and experience of all school age Children in Care; currently 
there are approximately 388 pupils on the Virtual School roll.  
 

2.3. The Nottingham City Virtual School are currently experiencing significant capacity 
issue within the Team; we have two vacant Education Support Officer Posts and one 
member of staff currently off work long-term due to sickness, leaving two team 
members to monitor, track and support cases. The reduced staffing capacity has had 
a significant impact on the work the Virtual School can undertake, details of this 
impact has been described where relevant within each section of this report.  

 
 

The Virtual School Roll  
 

 
2.4. Currently the Virtual School has on its roll 388 children of statutory school age, 155 of 

these children are receiving education within No
[...]
rmance using a Traffic Light rating system and compared with the results of 
previous years 

b. Have Your Say survey questions are based on the commitments or ‘pledges’ in the Children 
in Care and Care Leavers Charter which the Corporate Parenting Board uses to help quality 
assure its performance. 

c. The findings provide insight into how Children in Care and Care Leavers perceive the quality 
and value of services they receive. It is recommended that these findings are used by Board 
partners to inform and guide relevant action plans. 

d. Based on this year’s results, three areas have been identified for further focus through the 
termly Corporate Children in Care Council meetings. These are regarding the following 
Children in Care and Care Leavers Charter commitments 
- “We know that a change of home, carer, social worker or school can easily cause 

problems for a child or young person so we promise to do all we can to prevent such 
changes unless they are absolutely necessary to keep the child or young person safe 
and well.” 

- “We will help them to achieve at school and elsewhere to the very best of their ability.” 
- “We will help our children and young people to plan for and achieve a successful journey 

into independent adulthood.” 
 
 Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jon.rea@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 The findings from the survey results are used to inform relevant service and corporate action 
and business plans. 
 

2 The Board recognises the hard work done by the Children in Care Council and Your Voice 
(Care Leavers) groups in the planning and assessment of the Have Your Say survey, and 
acknowledges their role in the co-production of services across children’s social care. 
 

3 The Board to implement the findings of the 2017 Have Your Say survey as appropriate. 
 

 
 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Ensuring that the views of service users are used to inform service improvement is a 

cross-cutting theme of both
[...]
’ worried, 37% of CiC, down 
3ppts.   

 
CiC Council/Your Voice assessment: 
 
Results from previous years have been up and down but this year show an improvement 
across all three areas covered by this question.  
 
RAG rating = Green 
 
Commitment 6:   “We will help them to achieve at school and elsewhere to the very best of 
their ability.”  
 
Key finding: Overall, more CiC feel they are doing well at school and more report 
engaging with their PEP, and less are reporting they would do better with more help.  
 

 There is a generally positive picture of the way children feel they are doing at 
school. 71% of CiC said they were doing ‘well/very well’ at school, the highest 
proportions since the survey began. Almost half of CiC stated they were doing ‘very 
well’ (48%), an 11ppt increase on last year.   

 There is also a positive picture across the board in relation to personal education 
plans (PEP’s).   More CiC know about their PEP (70% of CiC), more are happy with 
their PEP (82%) and more are involved in drawing up their PEP than last year 
(63%). Also, there has been a decrease in the number who feel they would do 
better with more help ‘all/most of the time’ (50% down 11ppts).  This is in line with 
an increase in those who feel they would ‘never’ do better with more help, 25%, up 
3ppts, suggesting overall more CiC feel they have enough help than previous years.                     

               
CiC Council/Your Voice assessment: 
 
There were a number of concerns about this pledge from the CiC Council/Your Voice 
group. It was expressed that despite the steady improvement in involvement in PEPs and 
the overall positive repsonses many CiC don’t feel supported in their education, and in 
some cases are made to feel as though that because of their status they can’t achieve and 
that they are naughty. As a result they don’t get the support they need. It was felt that as 
30% of CiC weren’t aware of their PEP there was still much to do to ensure engag
[...]
dan.whatman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Reducing Offending Behaviour
	5 Edge of Care Services
	6 The Response to Missing Children
	7 Educational Attainment of Children in Care
	8 Children in Care Council – 2017 Have Your Say Survey Results
	9 Forward Planner for the 2018/19 municipal year



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 19 March 2018 
from 2.31 pm - 4.09 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Mark Ball - Edge of Care Hub Manager 
Helen Blackman - Director of Children's Integrated Services 
Grace Brough - Insight Specialist, Public Health 
Clive Chambers - Head of Service, Children in Care 
Sam Flint - Children in Care Police Officer 
Jasmin Howell - Virtual School Service manager 
Gill Moy - Director of Housing & Customer Services, Nottingham City 

Homes 
Racheal Osborne - CSE Coordinator & Missing Children's Team Manager 
Natalie Pink - Children in Care Lead, Youth Offending Team 
Jon Rea - Engagement & Participation lead Officer 
Donna Stenton-
Groves 

- Multisystemic Therapy Team 

Steven Tuckwood - Children in Care/ Care Leaver representative 
Jordan Whatman - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
52  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sue Johnson – other Council business 
Councillor Ginny Klein – personal reasons 
TM (foster carer representative) 
 
53  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
54  MINUTES 



Corporate Parenting Board - 19.03.18 

2 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
55  REDUCING OFFENDING BEHAVIOUR 

 
Natalie Pink, Nottingham Youth Offending Team Lead for Children in Care, and Sam 
Flint, Children in Care Police Officer, introduced the report, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) for the year 2016/17, 5% of Children in Care (CiC) in Nottingham City aged 

between 10-17 have received a Youth Caution, Youth Conditional Caution or 
conviction. This figure has reduced continuously over 5 years; 
 

(b) a protocol aimed at reducing the criminalisation of CiC, embedding restorative 
justice and early intervention, was ratified by the Youth Offending Team Board in 
July 2017. A multi-agency training event is planned in March to launch this 
formally; 
 

(c) an Arrest Screening Programme has been devised to pro-actively divert CiC from 
prosecution where appropriate; 
 

(d) the Children in Care Police Officer chairs the Concerns Network meeting, a multi-
agency forum which collates and distributes information where concerns for 
potential Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) have been identified. CSE awareness 
training has been provided to hotels; 
 

The following points were raised during the discussion which followed: 
 
(e) the Council will be required to produce a local offer for care leavers, and this 

presents an opportunity to replicate the good work done for CiC; 
 

(f) CSE training is provided for taxi drivers, and completion of this is a condition for 
license renewal in Nottingham. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) recognise the significance of the 5 year trend in reducing offending 

behaviour within the children in care population; 
 

(2) recognise the importance of sustaining the work of the Children in Care 
Police Officer to continue to improve outcomes for Children in Care; 
 

(3) recognise the further development of the Youth Offending Team Lead role, 
and the benefits of broadening its scope to the wider directorate; 
 

(4) note the continued drive for early identification and intervention in 
offending within the Children in Care population, to target resources and 
inform service development, and embed the use of restorative approaches 
to reduce the risk of offending across residential, semi-independent and 
foster care settings. 

 



Corporate Parenting Board - 19.03.18 

3 

56  EDGE OF CARE SERVICES 
 

Donna Stenton-Groves, Multi-Systemic Therapy (MST) Supervisor, and Mark Ball, 
Edge of Care Hub Manager, introduced the report updating the Board on the current 
services provided at the edge of care to prevent family breakdown, and providing a 
brief overview of the effectiveness of these services in keeping families together and 
building resilience in order to avoid children coming into care. The following 
information was highlighted: 
 
(a) the Edge of Care Panel meets every Tuesday, and consists of members from the 

Edge of Care Hub, the Multi-Systemic Team, the Youth Offending Team, the 
Targeted Support Team, the police, NSPCC, housing, Child Adolescence Mental 
Health Services, Placement Services, and Safe Families for Children and 
Education. Up to 5 cases a week are presented to the Panel, where there is a risk 
of family breakdown and a service is required to help prevent this; 
 

(b) services that can intervene in these cases include the Targeted Family Support 
Team, who provide an emergency response to families at imminent risk of 
breakdown, Safe Families for Children, and Multi-Systemic Therapy (MST); 
 

(c) MST Standard has worked with a total of 165 families since 2013. Of these, only 
17 young people have come into care. MST Child Abuse and Neglect (MSTCAN) 
is a service for families where children are subject to child protection plans or 
within public law outline. 104 children have been supported by MSTCAN. Of 
these, 33 have closed completely to Children’s Services; 
 

(d) the Edge of Care Hub (EOCH) began in November 2013 and provides intensive 
family support and therapeutic support to children for approximately 6-9 months, 
visiting 3-5 times a week. It specialises in working with pregnant or peri-natal 
women and families who present with multiple complex issues; 
 

(e) the EOCH has 4 years of evidence based practice that shows it has been 
successful in supporting children to remain at home where it is safe to do so, and 
addressing complex issues such as mental health, domestic violence and 
substance misuse. 

 
RESOLVED to continue to invest in Edge of Care Services. 
 
57  THE RESPONSE TO MISSING CHILDREN 

 
Rachael Osborne, CSE Coordinator and Missing Children’s Team Manager, 
introduced the report setting out the local arrangements in place to respond to 
children who go missing from home or care, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) children from all backgrounds go missing, but CiC are more likely than others. 

Children who go missing can face an increased risk of significant harm, including 
being exposed to the risk of alcohol and drugs, criminal and sexual exploitation 
and trafficking; 
 

(b) the police no longer record children as absent, following changes to statutory 
guidance. These are now recorded as missing with medium/high risk. The City 



Corporate Parenting Board - 19.03.18 

4 

Council has maintained the same approach, which is to not differentiate according 
to the police risk levels; 
 

(c) in local arrangements, the Multi Agency Sexual Exploitation (MASE) Panel 
receives information about children who are at risk of sexual exploitation that go 
missing, and the police have recently employed a Missings Coordinator. Every 
month there is a meeting between the police and children’s social care staff to 
discuss those children that have been reported missing most frequently; 
 

(d) if a child goes missing on two or more occasions, is identified as being vulnerable, 
has been missing overnight or is under the age of 13, they are offered a return 
interview. These are carried out by somebody independent of the day to day care 
of the child. The Missing Children’s Team Manager  reviews and authorises all 
return interviews; 
 

The following points were raised during the discussion which followed: 
 
(e) the police make the decision as to whether a missing child is at no apparent risk, 

medium risk or high risk. This is reviewed every 6 hours in light of any new 
information; 
 

(f)  a number of children recorded as missing are reported by parents and then arrive 
home a short time afterwards; 
 

(g) when a return interview is conducted, the interviewer also speaks to the parents 
to address any concerns. They can also hand leaflets and information to the 
children about risks. 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the report. 
 
58  EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN IN CARE 

 
Jasmin Howell, Service Manager, Virtual School, introduced the report providing an 
update of the work of the Nottingham City Virtual School and detailing attainment in 
the 2016-17 academic year, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the Virtual School is currently experiencing capacity issues within the team due to 

two vacant posts and a long-term absence, and is currently prioritising the 
monitoring of statutory school aged CiC over post 16 and early years children. It is 
expected that the vacant posts will be filled shortly; 
 

(b) over 70% of CiC are in schools judged by Ofsted to be good or outstanding. If a 
child is on roll at a school the requires improvement or is inadequate, then this  
usually happened after the child went on roll there; 
 

(c) the attainment of CiC has improved in most areas for the 2016-17 academic year, 
and has seen particularly strong improvements in Key Stage 4; 
 

(d) approximately 61% of CiC have an up to date Personal Education Plan (PEP). 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 19.03.18 

5 

Board Members commented that they still have concerns about the number of CiC 
with an up to date PEP and were reassured that this is recognised as an area for 
improvement. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the recent trends and current levels of educational attainment for 

Nottingham City’s children in care in comparison to the performance of all 
children in care nationally; 
 

(2) note the current work and interventions of the Virtual School to promote 
and support the educational achievement of Nottingham City looked after 
children; 
 

(3) approve the actions identified and developments necessary to improve and 
enhance the work of the Nottingham City Virtual School. 

 
59  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL – 2017 HAVE YOUR SAY SURVEY 

RESULTS 
 

Jon Rea, Engagement and Participation Lead, and Steven Tuckwood, ‘Your Voice’ 
Care Leavers' Participation Group, introduced the report and delivered a 
presentation, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) questions in the survey were based on the commitments made by the Corporate 

Parenting Board in the Children in Care and Care Leavers’ Charter. The survey 
was perceptual including both qualitative and quantitative questions; 
 

(b) despite a communications exercise and changes to the way they survey is 
presented, the response rate to the survey remained low at 19%; 
 

(c) CiC and Care Leavers (CLs) are generally happy that they are treated with 
respect, have time and help to understand their circumstances, have the right 
place to live, have a home life that is stable and safe and get the right support to 
be as healthy as possible; 
 

(d) CiC and CLs are generally, with some exceptions, aware of and know how to 
access advocacy and complaints processes, and are listened to in the planning 
for their care; 
 

(e) more needs to be done to avoid unnecessary change in the lives of CiC and CLs, 
and to ensure they receive the support they need with their pathway plans to 
facilitate transition into adulthood; 
 

(f) more needs to be done to ensure CiC and CLs receive the support they need to 
achieve in school and elsewhere; 

 
The following points were raised during the discussion which followed: 
 
(g) the survey uses a simple grading system, along with optional text boxes. There is 

also a simplified version for under 8s with smiley faces. Support can be provided 



Corporate Parenting Board - 19.03.18 

6 

by social workers or foster carers, but children in care and care leavers are 
encouraged to complete the survey themselves. The survey was partially 
designed by the Children in Care Council; 
 

(h) there could be exploration of a shorter survey in addition to the full survey, 
possibly online. A new development called Mind of My Own (MOMO) has the 
potential to improve communication with CiC and CLs; 
 

(i) the percentage of younger respondents at ages 3-8 is higher than the average for 
older CiC and CLs; 
 

(j) despite the low response rate, the survey still provides a useful, consistent year-
by-year overview of the views of CiC and CLs; 
 

(k) Charter Commitment 6 (We will help them to achieve at school and elsewhere to 
the very best of their ability) has been rated as amber/red, despite improvements 
in educational attainment. The young people have asked for a focus on this due to 
a small but serous issue around the right to privacy at school around their CiC or 
CL status. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) use the findings from the survey results to inform relevant service and 

corporate action and business plans; 
 

(2) recognise the hard work done by the Children in Care Council and Your 
Voice (Care Leavers) groups in the planning and assessment of the Have 
Your Say survey, and acknowledge their role in the co-production of 
services across children’s social care; 
 

(3) implement the findings of the 2017 Have Your Say survey as appropriate. 
 
60  FORWARD PLANNER FOR THE 2018/19 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
The forward planner was noted. 
 


